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Introduction
 

Thank you for choosing a JUWEL Aquarium product. 

 

Our products represent over 30 years experience in the manufacturing of aquariums
and their acessories applying most modern production techniques bringing together
the JUWEL Aquarium system, which is both easy to use and simple to maintain. 

 

The cover lighting system JUWEL Duolux / Monolux
 

The cover light by JUWEL Aquarium enables you to achieve optimum lighting for your
aquarium while enabling you to access the lit aquarium for general care at the same
time. 

 

The cover light itself is waterproof. Because of that, there is no need for cover panes
against splash water that might negatively affect the luminosity. 

 

The cover light by JUWEL Aquarium consists of 

 

- waterproof protective cover (1) 

 

- fluorescent tube/s (2) 

 

- operating flap/s (4) for supplying feed and water care products etc. 
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Set-up of the hood system
 

Please remove the hood from its protective cover. 

 

In order to guarantee water tightness please ensure that the tube holders are fully
tightened. This should be checked before connecting to the power supply. 

 

Check that no sand or gravel is on the top edge of the aquarium and place the hood
onto the aquarium. Connect the power supply and switch on the lamp using the In-
line switch. Place the feeding flap in position to fully close the hood. 

 

You may find it beneficial to connect the lights to a timer as plants benefit from a
regular supply of light on a daily basis.
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Mise en service de la galerie d'éclairage 
Sortez la galerie d'éclairage de sa housse de protection. 

Puisque la lampe ne sera vraiment étanche que si les anneaux de douille du tube
fluorescent sont serrés à fond, nous vous conseillons de contrôler si les douilles sont
bien fixées.

Vous pouvez à présent placer la galerie d’éclairage sur le corps en verre de l'aquarium et
la raccorder au réseau électrique. Insérez ensuite le(s) clapet(s) et fermez l'aquarium.

Ce faisant, veillez à ce que le bord supérieur de l'aquarium ainsi que les glissières de
guidage du/des clapet(s) ne soient pas souillées par des corps étrangers, comme le sable
ou le gravier.

Instructions de sécurité: 
Ne pas exploiter la galerie de recouvrement sous l'eau.

N'essayez pas d'ouvrir la galerie de recouvrement ou de la réparer en cas de
dysfonctionnement! Ceci pourrait porter préjudice à l'étanchéité de la lampe.

Éclairage de l'aquarium JUWEL 
Votre JUWEL Aquarium "Rekord" est équipé d'une galerie lumineuse "Monolux" resp.
l'aquarium "Rekord 110" d'une galerie "Duolux 80".

La rampe lumineuse de JUWEL Aquarium vous offrira l'éclairage optimal pour votre
aquarium. 

La rampe lumineuse elle-même est étanche, c'est pourquoi il n'est pas nécessaire de se
procurer les vitres de protection contre les éclaboussures d'eau qui réduiraient
inutilement le rendement lumineux.

La galerie lumineuse de JUWEL Aquarium comprend 

- une chape de recouvrement étanche (1) 

- un/des tube/s fluorescent/s (2)

- un/des réflecteur/s permettant de multiplier par deux le rendement lumineux (3)

- un/des clapet/s amovible/s permettant d'introduire la nourriture et les produits
d'entretien de l'eau (4).

Exploitation du chauffage 
Vous règlerez la température de l'eau par l'intermédiaire du bouton de réglage dans la
tête du chauffage. Selon vos besoins individuels, vous pourrez déterminer la température
à laquelle le chauffage devra réchauffer l'eau. La position du milieu, entre "+" et "–",
correspond à une température de l'eau de 23–26 degrés Celsius env. ou 74–78 degrés
Fahrenheit.

Veuillez tenir compte du fait que selon la température initiale de l'eau dans l'aquarium,
le chauffage aura besoin de 12 heures env. et plus encore pour réchauffer l'eau à la
température souhaitée.

Ensuite, le chauffage maintiendra automatiquement l'eau à la température souhaitée et
se mettra en marche ou s'arrêtera en conséquence. Le voyant cathodique rouge indique
que le chauffage est en marche. 

Nous vous conseillons tout d'abord de contrôler régulièrement la température de l'eau à
l'aide d'un thermomètre. 

Le chauffage n'exige aucun autre entretien ou aucune autre mesure de maintenance.

Instructions de sécurité: 
Retirez la fiche de courant avant de sortir le chauffage hors de l'aquarium.

Si vous avez l'impression que le chauffage est endommagé ou ne génère plus la
température nécessaire, n'essayez pas de l'ouvrir ou de le réparer. Remplacez le
chauffage.

Il ne faut pas réparer la conduite de raccordement. Remplacez toujours la pompe au
complet en cas de détériorations. 

Ne posez jamais un chauffage très chaud ou chaud sur des objets inflammables,
comme le papier ou le tissu.

°C °F
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20 68
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Safety instructions:
Never use the light system under water. 

 

Never attempt to open the light unit or repair it. This is dangerous and will
invalidate your warranty. 
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Care and Maintenance
 

The JUWEL Lighting cover requires very little care and attention. We recommend that
you change your tubes on an annual basis. Although the tubes will be emitting light
at this point their power has been drastically diminished by the number of starts they
have made. Observing this procedure will give optimum output for your plants. 

 

When replacing the tubes always replace both tubes and the tube holders which
contain two vital seals to ensure water tightness. 

 

Changing the Tubes 

 

- Disconnect the hood system from the power supply (just switching off is not
enough) 

 

- Unscrew the tube holders and move them to the centre of the tube 

 

- Remove the tube by pulling it gently towards you 

 

- Place the new tube holders on the new tube  

 

- Position the pins on the tubes in line with the slots on the tube holders and push
the tube in until it clicks 

 

- Tighten the new tube holders firmly to ensure a water tight seal 

 

- Place the hood back on the aquarium and reconnect to the power supply and switch
on 
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Conseil:
Anneaux de douille JUWEL 
Afin de garantir l'étanchéité des lampes, il faudrait remplacer les anneaux de douille en
même temps que les tubes fluorescents. Ils sont disponibles dans le kit de pièces de
rechange originales JUWEL Aquarium (numéro d'article 92005).

N'utilisez que des pièces de rechange originales JUWEL Aquarium afin de rétablir le bon
fonctionnement de vos lampes et de conserver leur étanchéité.

Maintenance et entretien
La galerie d'éclairage JUWEL Aquarium n'exige que peu de maintenance et de soins.

Cependant les tubes fluorescents perdent tout naturellement au cours du temps de leur
puissance lumineuse. Ceci influence bien sûr la croissance de vos plantes dans
l'aquarium. C'est pourquoi nous vous conseillons de remplacer à intervalles réguliers ces
tubes fluorescents.

Remplacement du/des tube/s fluorescent/s:

• Pour assurer le parfait fonctionnement de la lampe, il est impératif de retirer la fiche
de courant avant de remplacer le/les tube/s fluorescent/s! Ne raccordez la galerie
lumineuse au réseau qu'après le remplacement! 

• Sortez les anneaux de douille des supports et glissez-les sur les tubes fluorescents. 

• Sortez le/les tube/s des douilles.

• Préparez les tubes fluorescents neufs à l'emploi en faisant glisser les anneaux de
douille sur les tubes.

• Insérez les tubes fluorescents neufs dans la douille et serrez à fond les anneaux de
douille en les tournant.

• Rebranchez la rampe.

Instructions de sécurité: 
Retirez la fiche de courant à chaque fois que vous changez les tubes fluorescents. 

Il ne faut pas réparer la conduite de raccordement. Remplacez toujours la lampe au
complet en cas de détériorations. 

Safety instructions:
Always disconnect the light system from the power supply before changing the
tubes. 

 

Never repair the electrical cord or plug. In case of damage replace the complete
light system.

Tip:
 

JUWEL automatic feeder
We offer you the JUWEL automatic feeder matching all JUWEL aquariums.  

 

It is available from specialized retailers as original JUWEL Aquarium accessory (item
No. 89000). 

 

Recommendation:
 

JUWEL Reflectors
We recommend the use of suitable JUWEL reflectors that you may purchase from
retailers in order to improve the luminosity. 

 

These increase the luminosity by 100% and consequently ensure a further improvement
of the conditions within your aquarium.

Recommendation:
 

JUWEL End Caps
To ensure the water tightness of your unit only use genuine JUWEL Aquarium spare
parts. 

 

Please note the tube holders are available from your local JUWEL Aquarium retailer
(Part No. 92005). 

 

Should you have difficulty in obtaining these please contact us directly. 

 

Suggestion:
 

JUWEL Light Tubes
Genuine JUWEL light tubes are available from your JUWEL retailer in both the Day-Lite
and Warm-Lite colours.

3



Proper disposal (electrical waste)
The labelling on the product or on the accompanying literature declares that it
must not be disposed of, at the end of its service life, with the ordinary
household rubbish. Please dispose of this equipment separately from other waste,
to protect the environment or public health from damage by unregulated waste
disposal. Recycle the equipment and support the sustained recycling of material
resources. 

 

Private users should contact the dealer who sold them the product or the
responsible authorities, for a demonstration on how to recycle the equipment in
an environmentally friendly way.

Guarantee 
 

We guarantee the performance of the JUWEL-Aquarium product or its accessories to the
purchaser for a period of 24 months from the date of purchase according to the
following conditions: 

 

 

 

§ 1 Extent of the guarantee 

 

(1) This guarantee extends to the JUWEL-Aquarium product and its components
excluding items subject to wear and tear such as light tubes and filter media. It is
limited to the product as such and does not cover damage to other property and/or
individuals. In addition, the provisions of the product liability law apply. These
provisions are not limited by the aforementioned arrangement. 

 

(2) It is the prerogative of JUWEL-Aquarium to decide whether the guarantee is
performed by means of repair or replacement. If neither repair nor replacement can
ensure the performance of the JUWEL-Aquarium product the purchaser is entitled to
demand a reduction in price or to return the product against repayment of the
purchase price. 

 

 

 

§ 2 Guarantee period and settlement procedure 

 

(1) The guarantee period begins on the day of the purchase of the product from the
retailer. Claims under this guarantee will not be honoured, if 

 

(a) the damage is caused as a result of improper use or maintenance or non-
observance of the instructions given in this manual 

 

(b) the product or its components have been maintained by persons or companies not
authorised by the manufacturer to do so 

 

(c) the product or its components have been damaged by mechanical means of
whatsoever kind, in particular broken glass 

 

(2) All claims under this guarantee have to be notified to the retailer, from whom the
aquarium has been purchased without delay, however, not longer than 2 weeks from
the day of first occurrence of defects. Rights under the consumer protection laws will
remain unaffected. 

 

(3) Guarantee claims will only be accepted if the validity of the claim is supported by
evidence of purchase of the JUWEL-Aquarium product. 

 

 

 

This declaration of guarantee is a translation only. In case of doubts the original
German language version prevails. 

 

We reserve the right to make technical alterations.

© JUWEL AQUARIUM 

 

® JUWEL, Trigon, Vision, Rekord, Rio, Lido, Monolux, Duolux, Multilux, High-Lite,
Warm-Lite, Colour-Lite, Bioflow, Cirax
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